free of charge upon request at the registered office of the Fund during normal business hours and on 
the Management Company’s website. 

The share capital of the Fund corresponds to the total NAV of the Fund and must at any time after six 
months after registration as a UCITS exceed one million two hundred and fifty thousand euro (EUR 
1,250,000). 

The Board of Directors 
The Board of Directors shall, based upon the principle of risk diversification, have power to determine 
the corporate and investment policy for the investments relating to each Sub-Fund and the course of 
conduct of the management and business affairs of the Fund.